
Agenda compiled by:
Phil Garnett
Governance Services
Tel:  24 74325

Produced on Recycled Paper
1

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 24th February, 2015

at 3.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

N Dawson
M Dobson
P Gruen
A Khan
A McKenna
E Nash (Chair)
B Selby

C Campbell A Lamb
G Latty

T Leadley A Blackburn

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15,2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules. (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-



3

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  MINUTES -  11TH NOVEMBER 2014

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 11th November 2014.

1 - 4

7  APPOINTMENT OF ELECTED MEMBERS TO 
THE BOARD OF ASPIRE COMMUNITY BENEFIT 
SOCIETY

To receive a report of the Head of Service, 
Learning Disability Community Support Service 
seeking nominations from up to 3 Elected 
Members to become Directors on the Board of 
Aspire Community Benefit Society.

5 - 32

8  NEW MEMBERS INDUCTION PROGRAMME

To receive a report of the City Solicitor outlining the 
induction programme for 2015 and seeking views 
as to whether the proposed Doorstep Challenge 
Equality training should be mandatory for all 
Members.  

33 - 
36

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



4

9  APPOINTMENT OF LOCAL AUTHORITY 
GOVERNORS TO ACADEMIES

To receive a report of the Governor Support 
Service outlining the procedure for identification 
and appointment of local authority governors to 
academies.

37 - 
40

10 LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENT TO 
OUTSIDE BODIES

To receive a report of the City Solicitor which 
provides an update on the current position 
regarding Member appointments to outside bodies 
and seeks to confirm Member nominations to 
remaining vacancies.

41 - 
66

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or 
hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and to enable the 
reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of 
when and where the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that 
could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the material between 
those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 24th February, 2015

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 11TH NOVEMBER, 2014

PRESENT: Councillor B Selby in the Chair

Councillors A Blackburn, C Campbell, 
N Dawson, M Dobson, P Gruen, A Khan, 
A Lamb, G Latty, T Leadley and 
A McKenna

Apologies Councillor E Nash

9 Election of Chair 

In the absence of Councillor Nash, it was proposed by Councillor M Dobson 
and seconded by Councillor A McKenna that Councillor B Selby be elected as 
Chair for the meeting.
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to elect Councillor B Selby as Chair 
for the meeting.

10 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

11 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There no resolutions to exclude the public.

12 Late Items 

There were no late items submitted for condideration.

13 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

No declarations were made.

14 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nash.

15 Minutes - 1st July 2014 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st July 2014 be  
approved as a correct record.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 24th February, 2015

16 Appointment of local authority governors to academies 

The Senior Governor Support Officer presented a report of the Governor 
Support Service. The report requested that the Committee appoint a local 
authority governor to Co-operative Academy (Harehills).
 
Members sought clarity as to what the term of office would be, it was 
confirmed that the term of office would be for one year.
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to appoint a local authority governor 
to the Co-operative Academy (Harehills).
 

17 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies 

The Principal Governance Officer presented a report of the City Solicitor. The 
report provided an update on the current position regarding Member 
appointments to outside bodies and sought to confirm Member nominations to 
remaining vacancies.
 
Members also noted that the Normandy Veterans association was to cease 
and therefore a representative would no longer be required.
 
Members considered a number of issues in respect of appointment to Outside 
Bodies and: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) To note that the Garforth Academy had informed the Council that they no 
longer required a local authority representative;

(b) Further to Minute No. 16 that Councillor Selby be confirmed as the Council’s 
nomination to the Co-operative Academy of Leeds (formerly Primrose 
Academy);

(c) That the Director of Children’s Services provide a report to the next meeting of 
this Committee setting out the current position in respect of Local Authority 
appointments to Academies;

(d) To note that following a review of the LGA Governance Structures, the LGA 
Urban Commission has been abolished and a Council representation is no 
longer required;

(e) That Councillor Flynn fill the Conservative vacancy on the Leeds Local 
Access Forum;

(f) That Councillor Cohen replace Councillor J Procter on the Kirkgate Market 
Management Board;

(g)  That Councillor Harrington replace Councillor Maqsood on the East Leeds 
Regeneration Board;

(h) That Councillor Dowson be nominated to the Morley Academy;
(i) That the change to appointments since the last meeting of the Committees 

detailed at paragraph 3.4 of the submitted report be noted; and
(j) That a further report on appointments to outside bodies be considered at the 

next meeting of the Committee.
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 24th February, 2015

18 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

3:30pm, 24th February 2014.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Service, Learning Disability Community Support Service

Report to Member Management Committee

Date: 24th February 2015

Subject: Appointment of Elected Members to the Board of Aspire Community 
Benefit Society

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Learning Disability Community Support Service is the Council’s in-house 
provider of care services.  The service is seeking to develop a social enterprise in 
the form of a staff led public service mutual which will ‘spin out’ of the Council.

2. A report was submitted to Executive Board in February 2014 detailing the 
progress made to date in relation to the development of a social enterprise and 
Executive Board was supportive of the proposal.  

3. Significant progress has been made since February 2014 and formal approval is 
being sought to launch the social enterprise as Aspire Community Benefit Society 
in early 2015.

4. In preparation for launching the social enterprise the Board is being established.  
Member Management Committee is invited to appoint up to 3 Elected Members 
to the Board – one from each of the major parties - in accordance with Leeds City 
Council’s Appointment to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules.  

Recommendations

The Member Management Committee is recommended to:

5. Appoint up to 3 Elected Members to become Directors on the Board of Aspire 
Community Benefit Society.

Report author:  Andy Rawnsley
Tel:  0113 37 81920

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report seeks nominations from up to 3 Elected Members to become 
Directors on the Board of Aspire Community Benefit Society.

2 Background information

2.1 The Leeds Learning Disability Community Support Service is the Council’s 
in-house provider of care and support for adults with learning disabilities.  

2.2 A number of different options were explored to identify how the service can 
have a long term sustainable future given demographic trends and budget 
pressures.  The development of a social enterprise in the form of a staff-led 
mutual was identified as the preferred option and an Integrated Business 
Plan was developed.

2.3 A report was submitted to Executive Board in February 2014 detailing the 
proposal to develop a social enterprise for the Learning Disability 
Community Support Service, and Executive Board was supportive of the 
proposal.

2.4 Executive Board authorised further work be undertaken to prepare for 
shadow arrangements prior to implementation. 

2.5 A further report will be submitted to Executive Board in February 2015 
detailing the significant progress that has been made and seeking formal 
approval to ‘spin out’ of the Council and launch the new social enterprise, to 
be known as Aspire Community Benefit Society.

3 Main issues

3.1 The development of a social enterprise offers an exciting opportunity to 
realise the council’s ambition to become smaller and more influential.  It 
provides the council with an opportunity to adopt a different method of 
market retraction to that which has taken place in other areas of its provider 
services.  This approach will put the Learning Disability Community Support 
Service in a much stronger position to meet the needs of some of the most 
vulnerable citizens in the
[...]

4.5.5 The procurement implications have been considered by the Chief Officer, 
Procurement.  

4.5.6 The contract between the Council and the newly-formed social enterprise 
will provide an appropriate balance between ensuring that the social 
enterprise becomes a sustainable provider whilst customer needs and 
statutory requirements are sustained or improved.  

4.6 Risk Management

4.6.1 A number of risk areas have been identified and mitigation plans for both the 
Council and the social enterprise have been addressed by the CLT working 
group and are, with the support of the Risk Management Unit, Procurement 
Unit and Taxation Team, incorporated into the Risk Log. 

5 Conclusions

Page 8



5.1 February 2014 Executive Board gave broad support to the proposal to 
deliver the Learning Disability Community Support Service as a social 
enterprise.

5.2 Significant progress has been made and a further report is being taken to 
Executive Board in February 2015 seeking formal approval for the Learning 
Disability Community Support Service to ‘spin out’ of the Council.

5.3 If approval is given, Aspire Community Benefit Society will launch in June 
2015.  In preparation for this the Board is being established on which there 
are places for Leeds City Council to appoint up to 3 Elected Members – one 
from each major party.

6 Recommendations

6.1 That Member Management Committee appoint up to 3 Elected Members to 
become Directors on the Board of Aspire Community Benefit Society.

7 Appendix

7.2 Aspire – Director Recruitment Pack

7.3 Quick Guides for SE

8 Background documents

None

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



                         

Aspire Community Benefit Society
Directors’ Briefing Pack

Aspire Community Benefit Society is seeking people who 
want to get involved in transforming learning disability 

services in Leeds.

Page 11



9th January 2015     Page 2 of 12

Page 12



9th January 2015     Page 3 of 12

Contents

1 An invitation to
[...]
ar’s newly 
elected Members, also taking into consideration the changes in Member demographics 
and their time demands, this year’s induction programme has been compressed and will 
be delivered over three full days spread over May and June.  

The programme will still include the core events, such as Using ICT, Learning the Ropes 
of Council Meetings, Local Government Finance, Code of Practice and Being a Corporate 
Parent.  It will also include a new session called the Doorstep Challenge Equality training, 
which will look at the pitfalls and risks associated with not following the Public Sector 
Equality Duty, for both the council and Members personally. 

The session is being delivered by Ioda, an external consultancy and training company who 
specialises in equality and diversity training, and will be opened up to all elected Members.     

  

 

Report author:  Sarabjit Kundan
Tel:      39 50492

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



Recommendations

1. Member Management Committee is asked to note the contents of this report and 
comment on the new structure of the Induction Programme 2015 and the outline of 
the proposed Doorstep Challenge Equality training.  

1 Purpose of this report 

 1.1  The purpose of this report is to outline the induction programme 2015 and the 
proposed Doorstep Challenge Equality training.  

2 Background information 

2.1 Last year’s Member feedback on the induction programme was to have a shorter, 
compressed programme that Members working full time could plan ahead for.  This 
year’s programme will be delivered over three days during May and June and will 
comprise of the usual core events.  It will also include the session called the 
Doorstep Challenge Equality training. 

2.2 The training programme was drawn up jointly by legal services, head of governance 
services and the head of equality.   The aim of the training is to make Members 
aware of the risks of not following the public sector equality duty requirements, and 
to equip them 
[...]
1 Consultation and Engagement 

4.2 The course content is supported by the Member Development Working Group.  

4.3 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration

4.4 The diversity of the Member Development Working Group ensures that any 
initiatives and projects take account of equality issues. 

The proposed training sits well within the councils Equality Improvement Priorities, 
which is closely aligned to the Vision for Leeds, the City Priority Plan and the Best 
Council Plan. 

4.5 Council policies and City Priorities

4.6 The recommendations put forward in this report relates to the aims and priorities of 
the Best Council Plan and City Priority Plan.

4.8 Resources and value for money 

4.9 There are costs attached to the delivery of the equality training. Provisions have 
already been made within the member development budget to account for these 
costs.       

4.10 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

4.11 This section is not relevant to this report.

4.12 Risk Management

4.13 Members may be personally liable and subject to risk in failing to follow their public 
sector equality duty and in return, equally the council if it is unable to demonstrate 
that sufficient training has been provided.

Page 35



5 Conclusions

5.1 Members should be able to challenge decisions from the public and different groups 
of people without the fear of failing to comply with the equality legislation.    The 
proposal in this report illustrates the importance and need for all Members’ to be 
made fully aware of their roles and responsibilities under the Equality Act, so that 
they are able to recognise and avoid the risks and pitfalls when carrying out their 
public duties. 

6 Recommendations

6.1 Member Management Committee is asked to note the contents of this report and 
comment on the new structure of the Induction Programme 2015 and the outline of 
the proposed Doorstep Challenge Equality training.

7 Background documents1 

7.1 None

 

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 36



Report of Governor Support Service

Report to member Management Committee

Date: 4 February 2015

Subject: Appointment of local authority governors to academies

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes x   
No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes x   
No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes x   
No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes x   
No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. Academies can choose whether or not to have a local authority governor on the 
governing body. This is determined through the Articles of Association.

2. Governor support service is not always able to obtain information about whether there 
is a local authority place when schools convert to become an academy, or information 
on the terms of office of local authority governors once appointed.

Recommendations

3. That members note the content of the report for information.

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To outline the procedure for identification and appointment of local authority 
governors to academies

2 Background information

2.1 Governor support service takes responsibility for the procedure for the 
nomination/ appointment of local authority governors to maintained schools. The 

Report author:  Kathryn Wilkinson
Tel:  0113 3950915

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



procedure for the appointment of local authority governors to academies was 
agreed by the member management committee on 25 October 2011. 

3 Main issues

3.1 Governor support service is not always able to obtain information from academies 
about local authority governor places or vacancies.  The informati
[...]
pecific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. At the last meeting of this Committee in November Members requested a further report 

in respect of appointments to Outside Bodies. This report provides an update on the 

current position regarding Member appointments to outside bodies and seeks to 

confirm Member nominations to remaining vacancies.

2. There are currently a number of issues relating to outside body appointments (outlined 

in section 3 of the report), which the Committee is asked to consider/note.

3. A list of appointments made since the last meeting of Member Management Committee 

is also provided for information at 3.3.

Recommendations

4. Members are asked to:

 Consider the current position in relation to elected Member appointments to 

outside bodies detailed in Appendix 1; 

 Note the change of appointments since the last meeting of the Committee as 

detailed under paragraph 3.3 of this report.

Report author: Kevin Tomkinson
Tel: 24 74357

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 Further to the meeting of this Committee in November 2014, and confirmation of 
nominations received to date, this report:

 provides an update on the current position regarding Member appointments to 
outside bodies; and

 seeks to confirm Member nominations to remaining vacancies.

2.0 Background information

2.1 This is the third meeting of the Member Management Committee since the Annual 
Meeting of Council to make Elected Member appointments to Outside Bodies.  
The attached schedule at Appendix 1 details the current position.

2.2 Vacancies exist on a number of outside bodies.  Member Manage
[...]
cil should make/continue to 
make an appointment to those bodies.

3.6.2 Determination is based on one or more of the following criteria being met:

 the proposed appointment is a statutory requirement;
 the proposed appointment would be consistent with the Council’s policy or 

strategic objectives; and/or
 the proposed appointment would add value to the Council’s activities.

3.7 Resources and Value for Money 

3.7.1 There are no resource or value for money implications as a result of this report.

3.8 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

3.8.1 Full Council has delegated responsibility to Member Management Committee for:

Outside Body Member Appointed Member 
Replaced 

Date

NONE NONE NONE N/A

Page 43



 determining which outside bodies should have Member representation and, by 
determining the category of each such outside body, determining how such 
appointments should be made; and

 making appointments to outside bodies categorised as Strategic and Key 
Partnership.  

3.8.2 This report relates to a Council function and therefore, is not available for call-in.

3.9 Risk Management

3.9.1 There are no risk implications as a result of this report.

Conclusions

3.10 The current position in relation to elected Member appointments to outside bodies 
is detailed in Appendix 1, and vacancies exist on a number of bodies. The 
appointments made since the last meeting of Member Management Committee 
are detailed in paragraph 3.3of the report.

Recommendations

3.11 Members are asked to:

 Consider the current position in relation to elected Member appointments to 
outside bodies detailed in Appendix 1; 

 Note the change of appointments since the last meeting of the Committee, as 
detailed in paragraph 3.3 of this report.

Background documents1 

None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does 
[...]
 Forum Exec Member 
Adult Social Care 

or nominee

Adam Ogilvie Lab 01/07/14 Adult Social 
Care

Dennis Holmes

Leeds Parish Church 
Exhibition Foundation

No No Marian Monks Non Cllr 01/07/14 Children's 
Services

Nigel Richardson

Leeds Partnerships NHS 
Foundation Trust 

Yes Executive Member 
(Adult Social Care) 

or nominee

Whips nominee Lab 01/07/14 Adult Social 
Care

Dennis Holmes

Leeds Philharmonic 
Society

No No Katherine Mitchell Labour 01/07/14 City 
Development 

Matthew Sims

Yes Exec Member 
Resources and 

Corporate 
Functions or 

nominee

Ghulam Hussain Lab 01/07/14

in part 1 place Whips nominee Lib Dem 01/07/14

Leeds Safeguarding Board Yes Lead Executive 
Member Children's 

Services or 
nominee

Judith Blake (sub 
Roger Harington)

Lab 01/07/14 Childrens 
Services

Nigel Richardson

Leeds Racial Equality 
Council

Citizens and 
Communities

Lelir Yeung

Leeds Minster Council Yes Democratic 
Services

Ian Cornick

P
age 57



Leeds Schools Foundation Yes Lead Member 
Learning or 
Nominee

Jane Dowson Lab 01/07/14 Children's 
Services

tbc

No No Roger Harington Lab 01/07/14

Matthew Robinson Con 01/07/14

No No Jack Dunn Lab 01/07/14
Kevin Ritchie Lab 01/07/14

S McKenna Lab 01/07/14

Whips nominee Lib Dem 01/07/14

Peter Harrand Con 01/07/14

Matthew Robinson Con 01/07/14

No No Whips nominee Lib Dem 01/07/14

Judith Blake Lab 01/07/14

Leeds Women’s Aid No No Rebecca 
Charlwood

Lab 01/07/14 Citizens and 
Communities

Lelir Yeung

Yes Con group John Procter Con 01/07/14
all places Lib dem group Stuart Golton Lib Dem 01/07/14

Labour group Keith Wakefield Lab 01/07/14

MBI group Robert Finnigan MBI 01/07/14

LGA General Assembly Strategy and 
Resources

Mariana Pexton

Leeds University Court Childrens 
Services

tbc

Leeds Sports Federation City 
Development 

Mark Allman

Leeds Schools Sports 
Association

Children's 
Services

tbc

P
age 58



Local Government 
Yorkshire and 

Humber(Leader of 
Council)

Yes Leader of Council Keith Wakefi
[...]
bc

No No Jack Dunn Lab 01/07/14

Anne Castle Con 01/07/14

Colin Campbell Lib Dem 01/07/14

Touchstone No No Kim Groves Labour 01/07/14 Adult Social 
Care

Mick Ward

No No Adam Ogilvie Lab 01/07/14

Whips nominee Con 01/07/14

Whips nominee Lib Dem 01/07/14

Welcome to Yorkshire Yes Exec Member  
Leisure or 
Nominee 

Lucinda Yeadon Lab 01/07/14 City 
Development 

Tom Bridges

No No Peter Gruen Lab 01/07/14

Chris Townsley Lib Dem 01/07/14

West Yorkshire Playhouse 
Theatre Board

City 
Development 

Matthew Sims

Voluntary Action Leeds Environment & 
Neighbourhoods

Kathy 
Kudelnitzky

The Charities Of Thomas 
Wade And Others

Environments 
and Housing

Sean Flesher

   
 

  

P
age 65



West Yorkshire Rural 
Partnership

No No Mick Coulson Lab 01/07/14 City 
Development 

Simon Brereton

William Merritt Disabled 
Living Centre and Mobility 

Service

No No Brian Selby Lab 01/07/14 Adult Social 
Care

Liz Ward

Yorkshire and Humberside 
Regional Broadband Joint 

Committee

No No Jane Dowson Lab 01/07/14 Children's 
Services / 
Resources 

Dylan Roberts

Yorkshire And Humber 
Employers Committee 

(formerly Regional 
Council)

Yes Exec Member 
Resources and 

Corporate 
Functions or 

nominee

Alison Lowe Lab 01/07/14 Resources Lorraine Hallam

Yorkshire Power Stations 
Joint Environmental 

Committee

Yes Exec Member 
Environmental 

Services or 
nominee

Jack Dunn Lab 01/07/14 Environment & 
Neighbourhoods

Tom Knowland

Yes Executive Member 
Development and 
the Economy or 

nominee

Richard Lewis Lab 01/07/14

sub: Asghar Khan Lab 01/07/14

Yorkshire Regional Flood 
and Coastal Committee 

(formerly Yorkshire 
Regional Flood Defence 

Committee)

City 
Development 

Gary Bartlett

P
age 66


	Agenda
	6 Minutes -  11th November 2014
	7 Appointment of Elected Members to the Board of Aspire Community Benefit Society
	Aspire - Director Recruitment Pack - FINAL
	Quick Guides for SE - FINAL

	8 New Members Induction Programme
	9 Appointment of local authority governors to academies
	Appendix LA places for academies Oct 2014

	10 Local Authority Appointment to Outside Bodies
	Outside Bodies 2015-16 (2)
	OutsideBodies





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday 7th July 2015 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 24TH FEBRUARY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor E Nash in the Chair

Councillors A Blackburn, C Campbell, 
N Dawson, M Dobson, P Gruen, 
G Hussain, A Lamb, G Latty, T Leadley, 
A McKenna and B Selby

Apologies Councillor A Khan

19 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

20 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

21 Late Items 

There were no late items submitted for consideration.

22 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

23 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Khan. Councillor G 
Hussain was in attendance as substitute.

24 Minutes -  11th November 2014 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 11th November 2015 were 
approved as a correct record.

25 Appointment of Elected Members to the Board of Aspire Community 
Benefit Society 

The Head of Service, Learning Disability Community Support Service 
submitted a report which sought nominations from up to 3 Elected Members 
to become Directors on the Board of Aspire Community benefit Society.

RESOLVED – That the Leeds City Council elected Member representation on 
the Board of Aspire Community Benefit Society be agreed as 1 Labour; 1 
Conservative and 1 Liberal Democrat.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday 7th July 2015 

26 New Members Induction Programme 

The City Solicitor submitted a report which outlined the induction programme 
for 2015 and sought views as to whether the proposed Doorstep Challenge 
Equality training should be mandatory for all Members.

Members discussed the validity of making the Doorstep Challenge Equality 
training compulsory and whether this was necessary. 

It was noted that it would be good practice for all members to have this 
training and should be strongly urged to undertake it.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:

(a)  note the contents of the report; and 
(b)  Strongly recommend group whips to request that all Members 

undertake  the doorstep Challenge Equality training.

(Councillor A Blackburn arrived at 3:40pm during discussion of this item)

27 Appointment of local authority governors to academies 

Members agreed that this item be deferred to the next meeting.

28 Local Authority Appointment to Outside Bodies 

The City Solicitor submitted a report which provided an update on the current 
position regarding member appointments to outside bodies; and sought to 
confirm Member nominations to remaining vacancies.

It was noted that the Green Group would be interested in providing a 
representative for the Private Rented sector Forum, should a vacancy 
become available

Members considered a number of issues in respect of appointment to Outside 
Bodies and: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That Councillor Campbell fill the Liberal vacancy on the City Centre 
Partnership;

(b) That Councillor Wilford replace former Councillor Andy Parnham on 
Leeds Mind;

(c) That Honary Alderman Monks be contacted to see if she still wishes to 
be on the Leeds Parish Church Exhibition Foundation;

(d) That the Conservative Group whip give consideration to who would 
replace former Councillor Fox on Friends of Leeds City Museum; and

(e) That the change of appointments since the last meeting of the 
Committee as details under paragraph 3.3 of the submitted report be 
noted.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Tuesday 7th July 2015 


